# 503250873 04/04/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3297492

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
ATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
ANDREW SENDONAF	RIS		03/09/2015			
NORMAN F KRASNE	7		03/18/2015			
ARUN RAGHUPATHY			03/25/2015			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	NEXT	NAV, LLC				
Street Address:	484 O	AKMEAD PARKWAY				
City:	SUNN	YVALE				
State/Country:	CALIF	ORNIA				
Postal Code:	94085	94085				
PROPERTY NUMBER		1 Number				
Application Number:		14673173				
Application Number:		61502272				
Application Number:		13535128				
PCT Number:		US1244452				
	be sent t	<i>o the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 8582312473 kyle@gp-iplaw.com				

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEXN-004-US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KYLE PENDERGRASS
SIGNATURE:	/Kyle Pendergrass/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2015
Total Attachments: 4	

source=NEXN-004-US2-Assignment-all-final#page1.tif	
source=NEXN-004-US2-Assignment-all-final#page2.tif	
source=NEXN-004-US2-Assignment-all-final#page3.tif	
source=NEXN-004-US2-Assignment-all-final#page4.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT

I, the undersigned Inventor (the "Assignor"), have made one or more inventions (the "Invention") set forth in one or more applications for patent, and which include:

United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/502,272, filed on 06/28/11, entitled DATA TRANSMISSION METHODS FOR WIDE AREA POSITIONING SYSTEM (WAPS);

United States Patent Application No. 13/535,128, filed on 06/27/12, entitled WIDE AREA POSITIONING SYSTEMS AND METHODS;

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application No. PCT/US2012/044452, filed on 06/27/12, entitled WIDE AREA POSITIONING SYSTEMS AND METHODS;

United States Patent Application No. \_\_\_\_14/673,173\_\_\_\_

filed on <u>March 30, 2015</u>, entitled SIGNALING IN A WIRELESS POSITIONING SYSTEM.

**WHEREAS,** NextNav, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having its address at 484 Oakmead Parkway, Sunnyvale, California 94085 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in (a) - (h) below.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in (a) - (h) below:

- (a) the Invention;
- (b) the one or more applications for patent identified above;

(c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States and other countries on the Invention, including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), and further including all rights under the laws of each country;

(d) any and all applications for patent of the United States and other countries claiming the Invention;

(e) any and all applications for patent of the United States and other countries claiming priority to any of the one or more applications for patent identified above, including any and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part;

(f) any and all applications for patent of the United States and other countries to which any of the one or more applications for patent identified above claims priority, including provisional applications filed in the United States to which any of the one or more applications for patent identified above claim priority;

(g) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(f); and

(b) any and all patents of the United States and other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs, including any and all reissues and extensions of patents.

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal

Page 1 of 2

# PATENT REEL: 035335 FRAME: 0206

#### Attorney Docket No. NEXN-004

representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and set over not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, that the Invention is unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with a prior agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in (a) – (b) above to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee. Where the Assignor has already, via a prior agreement with the Assignee, sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in (a) – (b) above, Assigner bereby confirms that prior agreement.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), the one or more applications for patent identified above, any patents that issue from the one or more applications for patent identified above, and any other of items (a) – (h) above, without charge to the Assignor, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any of Kyle M. Pendergrass and the attorneys of his law firm, to insert the filing date, the application number, the title and any other information corresponding to the inventions and applications identified above when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests foreign patent offices to issue patents in those countries to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Inventor Name: Ar	Ares	Sen	Aman)	Date:	3/9	115
Signature (hand writ	<u>т</u> , Д	0.00		 	······	·····

Residing at the following address:

Smith Ranch Gt, Los Gartos, CA95032

Page 2 of 2

### PATENT REEL: 035335 FRAME: 0207

representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and set over not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, that the Invention is unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with a prior agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in (a) - (b) above to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee. Where the Assignor has already, via a prior agreement with the Assignee, sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in (a) - (b) above. Assigner hereby confirms that prior agreement.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), the one or more applications for patent identified above, any patents that issue from the one or more applications for patent identified above, and any other of items (a) – (h) above, without charge to the Assignor, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any of Kyle M. Pendergrass and the attorneys of his law firm, to insert the filing date, the application number, the title and any other information corresponding to the inventions and applications identified above when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests foreign patent offices to issue patents in those countries to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Inventor Name: _	NORMAN	KRASNER	2 Date: <u>/ 8</u>	MAR	2015
Signature (hand v	vritten): <u> </u>	r <u>an 2 Ku</u>	ml		

Residing at the following address:

<u>3 LAKE COURT</u> FEDWOOD CITY, CA. 94062

Page 2 of 2

# PATENT REEL: 035335 FRAME: 0208

representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and set over not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, that the Invention is unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with a prior agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in (a) - (b) above to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee. Where the Assignor has already, via a prior agreement with the Assignee, sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in (a) - (b) above, Assigner hereby confirms that prior agreement.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), the one or more applications for patent identified above, any patents that issue from the one or more applications for patent identified above, and any other of items (a) - (h) above, without charge to the Assignor, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any of Kyle M. Pendergrass and the attorneys of his law firm, to insert the filing date, the application number, the title and any other information corresponding to the inventions and applications identified above when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests foreign patent offices to issue patents in those countries to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Inventor Name:	ARUN	RAGA	UDATH	1	 Date:	25TH	ARCH 2	015
		8 .						
Signature (hand	written):	Annk	بەرىنىسەيھاشتىنىيە قامىرىد		 			

Residing at the following address:

ILE, ASSET GARDENIA ENCLAVE, RAMAGONDANA HALLI. WHITEFIELD, BANGALORE - 560066, INDIA

Page 2 of 2

# PATENT REEL: 035335 FRAME: 0209

**RECORDED: 04/04/2015**